

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS

UNITED CORPORATION,)
)
 Appellant/Plaintiff,) **S. Ct. Civ. No. 2015-0021**
) Re: Super. Ct. Civ. No. ST-13-CV-101
)
 v.)
)
 WAHEED HAMED,)
)
 Appellee/Defendant.)
 _____)

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
Division of St. Thomas & St. John,
Superior Court No. ST-13-CV-101,
HON. MICHAEL C. DUNSTON, PRESIDING

APPELLEE WAHEED HAMED'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CARL J. HARTMANN III
USVI Bar No. 48
5000 Estate Coakley Bay, L6
Christiansted, VI 00820
Email: carl@carlhartmann.com
Telephone: (340) 719-8941
Facsimile: (212) 202-3733

Counsel for the Appellee Waheed Hamed

April 30, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
II.	STATEMENTS OF ISSUES, STANDARD OF REVIEW..... AND RELATED CASES	5
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
IV.	STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
	A. United erroneously states as a 'fact' that it was Hamed's employer...	8
	B. The Third Superseding Indictment alleged "skimming" by Hamed....	9
	C. United asserts unsupported facts based solely on..... materials attached to its motion for reconsideration which was denied and not appealed	10
V.	ARGUMENT.....	19
	A. The Superior Court did not err in dismissing the claim..... related to the 1995 \$70,000 check pursuant to Rule 12(c)	19
	B. The Superior Court properly granted summary judgment..... to the second claim, "The 1992 Competing Business."	22
	1. <i>There is nothing of record that contradicts.....</i> <i>Judge Dunston's Holding</i>	22
	2. <i>There was no basis for the motion to reconsider</i> <i>before Judge Dunston</i>	25
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF GOOD STANDING.....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bowers v. NCAA, 130 F.Supp.2d 610, 612 (D.N.J. 2001)..... 28
Burton v. First Bank of Puerto Rico, 49 V.I. 16 (V.I. Superior 2007)..... 20, 21
Carmichael v. Everson, No. 03–4787 (DMC),
2004 WL 1587894, at *1 (D.N.J. May 21, 2004)..... 28
Church & Dwight Co., Inc. v. Abbott Laboratories,
545 F. Supp. 2d 447, 450 (D.N.J. 2008)..... 27
Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Bright, 34 F.3d 322, 324 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 26
Fujisawa Pharmaceutical Company, Ltd. v. Kapoor,
115 F.3d 1332 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 24
Hamed v. Yusuf and United Corp., SX-12-cv-370 (V.I.Super. Nov. 7, 2014)..... *passim*
In re Kelvin Manbodh Asbestos Litig. Series,
47 V.I. 375, 2006 WL 1084317 (V.I. Super. Mar. 6, 2006) 19
Milton H. Greene Archives, Inc. v. CMG Worldwide, Inc.,
568 F.Supp.2d 1152, 1162 -1163 (C.D.Cal. 2008)..... 27
Pepper–Reed Co. v. McBro Plan & Dev. Co., 19 V.I. 534, 537 (D.C.V.I. 1983)..... 21
Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corporation, Retiree Medical Benefits Trust v.
Walgreen Co., 209 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77648, *19-*20 (N.D. Ill. 2009) 24
Thompson v. Butler, 2013 Ohio App. LEXIS 957, *22-*23 (Ohio App. 2013)..... 24
United States v. Compaction Sys. Corp., 88 F.Supp.2d 339, 345 (D.N.J. 1999)..... 28
U.S.A. v. Fathi Yusuf Mohammad Yusuf et. al.,..... *passim*
Crim. No. 2005-015 (D.V.I. July 8, 2009)
Vitalo v. Cabot Corp., 399 F.3d 536, 543 (3d Cir. 2005) 20,21
Whitaker v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce Fenner, & Smith, Inc.,
36 V.I. 75, 79 (Terr. V.I. Apr. 21, 1997) 20
Wiest v. Lynch, 710 F.3d 121, 128 (3d Cir. 2013) 25
Zelevnik v. U.S., 770 F.2d 20, 23 (3d Cir. 1985) 20

Rules

Fed.R.Civ.P. 8..... 21

Treatises

5 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure*,
§§ 1277, 1349, 1357 (1st ed.1969) 21
